
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-92
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TDD: (217) 782-9143

January 16, 2004

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

JAN 212004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
100 West Randolph Street
Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

RE: NOTICE OF PROVISIONAL VARIANCE APPROVAL
PV-2004-06

DearMs. Gunn:

Pursuant to Subsection 37(b) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/37(b)), attached is
acopy ofthe Illinois EPA’ srecentapprovalof arequestfor provisionalvariance.As you know,
theBoardmustmaintainfor public inspectioncopiesofall provisionalvariancesfiled with it by
theIllinois EPA. Pleasefeel free to callme at thenumberreferencedaboveshouldyou haveany
questions.

Sincerely,

6~v~
ConnieL. Tonsor
AssociateCounsel
Division of Legal Counsel

Attachment

ROCKFORD — 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815) 987-776D • Dts PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 6DD1 6 — (847) 294-4DDD
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 —(847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 — (217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE — 2009 MalI Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 — (618) 346-5120

MARION — 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

January 16, 2004

Village ofTilden )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. )
) IEPA-2004-06

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ) (ProvisionalVariance-Water)
AGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

)

Re: ProvisionalVarianceFrom 35 Iii. Adm. Code304.120(a)for CBOD5,and
304.120(a) for SuspendedSolids
NPDESPermit # 1LG580107 -

DearVillage PresidentMcBride:

TheAgencyhascompletedits technicalreviewoftheattachedprovisionalvariance
requestsubmittedby theVillage ofTildenon November25, 2003. Basedon thereview,
theAgencyGRANTS therequestedprovisionalvariancesubjectto specificconditions
set forth below for aperiodof45 days.

TheVillage ofTildenseeksaprovisionalvarianceto replaceexistingpipesandvalvesin
thedrawoff structuresin bothcellsof its wastewatertreatmentfacility. Thecontrol
valvesandpipingin thedrawoff structuresandthe outfall pipeareseverelydeteriorated
makingoperationofthefacility in amannerto complywith dischargelimitations
difficult, if not impossible,underheavyflow conditions. TheVillage intendsto replace
thevalvesandpipesandhasreceivedanemergencygrantfrom Departmentof
CommerceandEconomicOpportunityfor thisproject. TheVillage will attemptto lower
thecell levelswhilemaintainingcompliancewith thelimits in its NationalPollutant
DischargeEliminationSystem(“NPDES”) Permit1LG580107 priorto thestartof
construction.Uponcompletionofrepairs,thewastewatertreatmentfacility will beable
to complywith theNPDESpermit limits.

TheAgency’sreviewoftherequestedprovisionalvariancehasconcludedthefollowing:

1. The environmentalimpactfrom theproposedactivity shouldbeminimal;
2. No otherreasonablealternativeappearsavailable;
3. No public watersuppliesshouldbe affected;
4. No federalregulationswill precludethegrantingofthisrequest;and



5. The Village will faceanarbitraryandunreasonablehardshipif therequest
is notgranted.

TheAgencyherebyGRANTStheVillage ofTilden aprovisionalvariancefrom 35 Ill.
Adm. Code304.120(a)for CBOD5 andsuspendedsolids for aperiodof45 days
beginningJanuary19,2004,subjectto thefollowing specificconditions:

A. Duringthevarianceperiod,theeffluent from theVillage’swastewater
treatmentfacility shallmeetmonthlyaverageconcentrationsof70 mg/l
for CBOD5 and70mg/i for suspendedsolids.

B. TheVillage shallnotify BarbConneroftheAgencyby telephoneat
217/782-9720whenconstructionstartsandagainwhenconstructionis
completed.Written confirmationof eachnoticeshallbesentwithin five
daysto thefollowing address:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Water— WaterPollution Control
Attention: BarbConner
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast,MC #19 -

P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

C. TheVillage shall signacertificateofacceptanceofthis provisional
varianceandforwardthatcertificateto Barb Connerattheaddress
indicatedabovewithin tendaysofthedateofthis order. Thecertification
shouldtakethefollowing form:

I (We) , herebyacceptandagreeto be
boundby all termsandconditionsoftheprovisionalvariance
grantedby theAgencyin _____________ dated

Petitioner

AuthorizedAgent

Title

Date



D. TheVillage shallcontinueto monitorandmaintaincompliancewith all
otherparametersandconditionsspecifiedin its NPDES PermitNo.
1LG580107.

Sincerely,

~ JosephE. Svoboda
ChiefLegalCounsel

Enclosure
CC: IPCB,Clerk



~&L&te#v
P.O.flc~c 342 Tilde; Ililnob 62292

Thone (618)5S7-5191

Mayor Clerk
Willard McBride Verna Rieckenberg

25 November2003

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofWater
ComplianceAssuranceSection
P.O.Box 19276 MC #19 I
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

RE: VILLAGE OF TILDEN -

NPDESPERMIT 1LG580107
PROVISIONAL VARIANCE REQUEST

DearSir: -

I amrequestingaProvisionalVarianceto allow theVillage ofTildento replaceexistingpipesand
valvesin the drawoff structuresin bothcellsofthewastewatertreatmentfacility. Theexisting
pipesandvalvesleakmaking it difficult to controlcell levelsandthe levelat which wateris drawn
off thecells.TheVillage hasreceivedanemergencygrantfrom DepartmentofCommerceand-

EconomicOpportunity(DCEO)for this projectandConstructionPermitNo. 2003-AB-5203
issuedby thePermitSectionforthis work.

Thefollowing is the informationrequestedunderSectionl80.202.bItems1-13.

1. The Village ofTilden requestsvariancefromNPDESPermit1LG580107CBOD5 and
SuspendedSolidsConcentrationLimits. Thepermit monthlyaverageconcentrationlimits
are25 mg/i for CBOD5 and37 mg/i for SuspendedSolids. TheVillage requestsa variance
to increasethemonthlyaverageto 70 mg/I for CBOD5and70 mg/i for SuspendedSolids.

2. TheTilden WastewaterTreatmentFacility is locatedin theNE 1/4 ofSection7 T. 4 S.,
R. 5 W. ofthe3~PrincipalMeridianin RandolphCounty. Thefacility serves940 people
andis designedfor aPE of 1025.

3. Thefacility treatswastewatercollectedby theTildensanitarysewercollectionsystem.

4. A maximumof 10 million~gallonsofwaterwith CBOD5andSuspendedSolids
exceedingthe permitlimits maybe discharged.TheVillage will attemptto lower thecell
levelswhile maintainingcompliancewith permitlimits prior to thestartof construction.
This could lower thevolumedischargedundervarianceto approximately3.5 million
gallons.Thefacility dischargesto unnamedtributaryto PlumCreekto the Kaskaskia
River to theMississippiRiver.

5.N/A
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6. Adverseenvironmentalimpactsmaybe a temporaryincreasein CBOD5 and Suspended
Solids in thereceivingstream.Theimpactis expectedto be minimal. Thefacility may
haveno dischargefor 30 to 60 daysafterrepairsarecompleted.Futuredischargesare
expectedto be in compliancewith permit limits.

7. Thecontrolvalvesandpiping in the drawoffstructuresandtheoutfall pipeareseverely
deterioratedmaking operationof the facility in a mannerto comply with discharge
limitations difficult, if not impossible,underheavyflow conditions.TheVillage desiresto
replacethevalvesandpipesandhasreceivedan emergencygrantfrom DCEOfor this
purpose.

Thedrawoff structuresarelocatedin the lagooncells.Thecellsneedto bedewateredto
allowaccessby personneland equipmentto completetherepairs.

8. Thefacility will be ableto complywith permit limits aftertherepairsarecompleted.
Therepairsareexpectedto be completedwithin 45 daysor less afterthefirst cell is
dewatered.

9. Theotheralternativeconsideredwasinstalling sheetmetalpiling to provideacofferdam
at eachdrawoffstructure.Thisoptionwill be expensiveandcoulddamagethecell bottom
sealallowing seepagefrom thelagooncells into thesoilsbeneaththecells. -

10. The Village requeststhevariancebeginningJanuary19, 2004for aperiodnot to
exceed45 days.

11. No provisionalvarianceshavebeengrantedtheVillage ofTildenwithin thecalendar
year.

12. Monthly sampleshaveexceededthepermit limits for SuspendedSolids five times in
the last 12 monthsandoncefor CBOD5.Thesewerein monthswith highprecipitation.
Theconditionoftheexistingpipesandvalvesin thedrawoff structuresdoesnot allow the
Village to regulatecell levels,drawoff levelsand flows to operatethefacility efficiently.

13. Thereareno currentBoardOrdersormattersconcerningthe Village ofTilden before
theBoard.

Verytruly yours,

Willard Mc ide
Village President

cc: JamesE. Johnson~,So.Eng.


